Amended 1/22/13
Amended 1/22/13


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and amended by the Finance Committee:
[image: image1.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif


RESOLUTION 2013-43-A
A RESOLUTION MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS, AND APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (“CITY”) AND BODY CENTRAL CORPORATION (“COMPANY”), TO SUPPORT THE EXPANSION OF THE COMPANY’S HEADQUARTERS AND DISTRIBUTION OPERATIONS IN JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA (THE “PROJECT”); RECOMMENDING THAT THE COMPANY BE APPROVED BY THE STATE OF FLORIDA'S DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY AS A QUALIFIED TARGET INDUSTRY (“QTI”) BUSINESS WITH HIGH IMPACT SECTOR, ENTERPRISE ZONE AND BROWNFIELD BONUSES, PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 288.106-108, FLORIDA STATUTES; EVIDENCING A COMMITMENT OF CITY SUPPORT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $119,600 AS THE LOCAL FINANCIAL SUPPORT UNDER THE QUALIFIED TARGET INDUSTRY TAX REFUND PROGRAM PAYABLE OVER MULTIPLE YEARS PER GUIDELINES SET BY THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, WITH A STATE MATCH OF $478,400 (INCLUDING A STANDARD QTI REFUND OF $4,000 PER JOB, HIGH IMPACT SECTOR BONUS OF $2,000 PER JOB, AN ENTERPRISE BONUS OF $3,000 PER JOB AND A BROWNFIELD AREA BONUS OF $2,500 PER JOB), FOR A TOTAL CITY AND STATE QTI AMOUNT OF $598,000 FOR 52 JOBS; AUTHORIZING A RECAPTURE ENHANCED VALUE (REV) GRANT OF $125,000; APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF DOCUMENTS BY THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY; AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE OED; PROVIDING FOR CITY OVERSIGHT BY THE OED; TIMELINE FOR EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT BY THE COMPANY; AFFIRMING THE PROJECT’S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PUBLIC INVESTMENT POLICY ADOPTED BY RESOLUTION 2006-119-A, AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCE 2012-213-E; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Body Central Corporation (the “Company”) has committed to create 52 permanent full-time equivalent new jobs in Jacksonville with an average salary, exclusive of benefits, of approximately $66,400 per annum by December 31, 2017, all as further described in the Project Summary attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 1, Amd Proj Summ, January 22, 2013 – Special Finance”; and
WHEREAS, such average salary is over 150% of the average private-sector wage in the State effective as of January 1, 2012; and
WHEREAS, the City of Jacksonville (“City”) wishes to support tax refunds for the Company in the maximum amount available under Sections 288.106-108, Florida Statutes, relating to qualified target industry High Impact Sector businesses located in Brownfield and Enterprise Zone designated areas (the "QTI Refunds"); and

WHEREAS, the City is required to fund 20% of the amount of the basic QTI Refunds with High Impact Sector, Enterprise Zone and Brownfield Bonuses (20% of $598,000, or $2,300 for each of 52 new jobs, for a total City contribution of $119,600) granted to the Company as the City's "local financial support", while the State of Florida provides 80% of the basic QTI Refunds; and

WHEREAS, a combined City and State grant of up to $11,500 in QTI Refunds (of which $4,000 are standard QTI Refunds at the 150% average salary level, $2,000 are High Impact Sector Bonuses, $3,000 are Enterprise Zone Bonuses and $2,500 are Brownfield Bonuses) per job is a pre-condition essential to the willingness and ability of the Company to expand its business in Jacksonville; and
WHEREAS, for the reasons more fully described in the Project Summary, the grant of QTI Refunds and High Impact Sector, Enterprise Zone and Brownfield Bonuses and payment of the REV grant in such amounts serves a paramount public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the City’s Office of Economic Development (“OED”) has reviewed the application submitted by the Company for community development, and, together with representatives of the City, negotiated the Redevelopment Agreement and, based upon the contents of the Redevelopment Agreement, has determined the Redevelopment Agreement and the uses contemplated therein to be in the public interest, and has determined that the public actions and financial assistance contemplated in the Redevelopment Agreement take into account and give consideration to the long-term public interests and public interest benefits to be achieved by the City; and

WHEREAS, the Company has requested the City to enter into an Redevelopment Agreement in substantially the form dated January 18, 2013 and placed Revised on file, and labeled as “Revised On File, Amd Redev Agree, January 22, 2013 – Special Finance” with the Legislative Services Division; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. 
Findings. It is hereby ascertained, determined, found and declared as follows:

(a) The recitals set forth herein are true and correct.

(b) The location of the Company’s project in Jacksonville, Florida, (“Project”) is more particularly described in the Redevelopment Agreement.  The Project will promote and further the public and municipal purposes of the City. 

(c) Enhancement of the City's tax base and revenues, are matters of State and City policy and State and City concern in order that the State and its counties and municipalities, including the City, shall not continue to be endangered by unemployment, underemployment, economic recession, poverty, crime and disease, and consume an excessive proportion of the State and City revenues because of the extra services required for police, fire, accident, health care, elderly care, charity care, hospitalization, public housing and housing assistance, and other forms of public protection, services and facilities.

(d) The provision of the City's assistance as identified in the Redevelopment Agreement is necessary and appropriate to make the Project feasible; and the City's assistance is reasonable and not excessive, taking into account the needs of the Company to make the Project economically and financially feasible, and the extent of the public benefits expected to be derived from the Project, and taking into account all other forms of assistance available.

(e) The Company is qualified to carry out and complete the construction and equipping of the Project, in accordance with the Redevelopment Agreement.

(f) Recommendation for QTI Refunds.  The Council, acting in its capacity as a county, hereby recommends to the State of Florida Department of Economic Opportunity that the Company be approved as a "qualified target industry business" pursuant to Section 288.106, Florida Statutes, with High Impact Sector, Enterprise Zone and Brownfield Bonuses.
(g) The authorizations provided by this Resolution are for public uses and purposes for which the City may use its powers as a county, municipality and as a political subdivision of the State of Florida and may expend public funds, and the necessity in the public interest for the provisions herein enacted is hereby declared as a matter of legislative determination.

(h) This Resolution is adopted pursuant to the provisions of Chapters 163, 166 and 125, Florida Statutes, as amended, the City’s Charter, and other applicable provisions of law.
Section 2. 
Redevelopment Agreement Approved.
There is hereby approved, and the Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to enter into an Redevelopment Agreement (“Agreement”) between the City and the Company, substantially in the form dated January 18, 2013 and placed Revised on file with the Legislative Services Division, and labeled as “Revised On File, Amd Redev Agree, January 22, 2013 – Special Finance” (with such “technical” changes as herein authorized), for the purpose of implementing the recommendations of the OED, as are further described in the Project Summary attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 1, Amd Proj Summ, January 22, 2013 – Special Finance.”  

The Agreement may include such additions, deletions and changes as may be reasonable, necessary and incidental for carrying out the purposes thereof, as may be acceptable to the Mayor, or his designee, with such inclusion and acceptance being evidenced by execution of the Agreement by the Mayor or his designee.  No modification to the Agreement may increase the financial obligations or the liability to the City and any such modification shall be technical only and shall be subject to appropriate legal review and approval of the General Counsel, or her designee, and all other appropriate action required by law (“technical” is herein defined as including, but not limited to, changes in legal descriptions and surveys, descriptions of infrastructure improvements and/or any road project, ingress and egress, easements and rights of way, performance schedules (but only to the extent required to align the City’s Performance Schedule with any changes to performance schedules set forth in the agreement between the Company and the State of Florida Department of Economic Opportunity), design standards, access and site plan, which have no financial impact).

Section 3. 
QTI Local Financial Support Approved. By this Resolution, the City is authorized and directed to provide "local financial support," as defined in Section 288.106, Florida Statutes, in the aggregate amount of up to $119,600 or 20% of the amount of the basic QTI Refunds with High Impact Sector, Enterprise Zone and Brownfield Bonuses granted to the Company by the State, whichever is less.  Such local financial support shall be made available in the amount of up to $2,300 per new job for up to 52 new jobs created by the Company in connection with the Project. The funding for such local financial support will be made available by future appropriation of the Council over the time period described in the guidelines referenced in the heading of this Resolution if such new jobs are created.
Section 4. 
Payment of REV Grant.

(a) The REV Grant shall not be deemed to constitute a debt, liability, or obligation of the City or of the State of Florida or any political subdivision thereof within the meaning of any constitutional or statutory limitation, or a pledge of the faith and credit or taxing power of the City or of the State of Florida or any political subdivision thereof, but shall be payable solely from the funds provided therefor as provided in this Section.  The Redevelopment Agreement shall contain a statement to the effect that the City shall not be obligated to pay any installment of its financial assistance to the Developer except from the non-ad valorem revenues or other legally available funds provided for that purpose, that neither the faith and credit nor the taxing power of the City or of the State of Florida or any political subdivision thereof is pledged to the payment of any portion of such financial assistance, and that the Developer, or any person, firm or entity claiming by, through or under the Developer, or any other person whomsoever, shall never have any right, directly or indirectly, to compel the exercise of the ad valorem taxing power of the City or of the State of Florida or any political subdivision thereof for the payment of any portion of such financial assistance.

(b) The Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to and shall disburse the annual installments of the REV Grant as provided in this Section in accordance with this Resolution and the Redevelopment Agreement.

Section 5. 
Designation of Authorized Official/OED Contract Monitor.  The Mayor is designated as the authorized official of the City for the purpose of executing and delivering any contracts, notes and documents and furnishing such information, data and documents for the Agreement as may be required and otherwise to act as the authorized official of the City in connection with the Agreement, and is further authorized to designate one or more other officials of the City to exercise any of the foregoing authorizations and to furnish or cause to be furnished such information and take or cause to be taken such action as may be necessary to enable the City to implement the Agreement according to its terms.  The OED is hereby required to administer and monitor the Agreement and to handle the City's responsibilities thereunder, including the City's responsibilities under the Agreement working with and supported by all relevant City departments.

Section 6. 
Further Authorizations.  The Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary, are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement and all other contracts and documents and otherwise take all necessary action in connection therewith and herewith. The Executive Director of the OED, as contract administrator, is authorized to negotiate and execute all necessary changes and amendments to the Agreement and other contracts and documents, to effectuate the purposes of this Resolution, without further Council action, provided such changes and amendments are limited to amendments that are technical in nature (as described in Section 2 hereof, and further provided that all such amendments shall be subject to appropriate legal review and approval by the General Counsel, or his designee, and all other appropriate official action required by law.  

Section 7.   Oversight Department.
The OED shall oversee the project described herein.

Section 8.   Execution of the Agreement.   If the Agreement approved by this Resolution has not been signed by the Company within ninety (90) days after the OED delivers or mails the unexecuted Agreement to the Company for execution, then the City Council approval of the Project and authorization for the Mayor to execute the Agreement is automatically revoked, provided however, that the Executive Director of the OED shall have the authority to extend such ninety (90) day period in writing at his discretion for up to an additional ninety (90) days.

Section 9.    Public Investment Policy. This Resolution conforms to the guidelines provided in the Public Investment Policy adopted by City Council Resolution 2006-119-A, as amended by Ordinance 2012-213-E.

Section 10. Effective Date.   This Resolution shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:
__/s/ Paige Hobbs Johnston

Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: Juliana Rowland
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2013\Res\OED - Body Central QTI REV v03 01-09-13.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








2
1

[image: image2.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif

_1421043143/Attach.tif
2012~ 43

Office of Economic Development
Business Development

Body Central Corp.
Project Summary
January 18, 2013

Company:  Body Central Corp.
6225 Powers Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32217
Tom Stoltz
COO/CEOQO
(904) 737-0811
www.bodye.com

Executive Summary

Body Central Corp. (NASDAQ: BODY) is considering expanding their corporate headquarters
and SE US warehouse and distribution center in Jacksonville’s Enterprise Zone. BODY is a
specialty retailer of young women’s apparel and accessories in the south, mid-Atlantic, and
Midwest regions of the United States. The company operates specialty apparel stores under the
Body Central and Body Shop banners, as well as a direct business of its tops, dresses, bottoms,
jewelry, accessories, and shoes under the Body Central and Lipstick labels. Currently it operates
258 specialty apparel stores in 24 states and employs 846 full time persons.

BODY is out growing their current corporate headquarters and distribution center employing 145
persons and proposes to expand creating 52 new full time jobs paying an average annual wage of
$66,400 plus benefits totaling $10,000 for a total of $76,400. Body Central Corp. anticipates
investing $10 million to support their relocation and expansion in Jacksonville. The capital
investment includes $3 million in leasehold improvements, $5 million for purchases of
machinery equipment furniture and fixtures for the distribution center portion and $2 million to
fixture the corporate headquarters and IT infrastructure.

The executive team employed a consulting firm to conduct a thorough search within Northeast
Florida and South Georgia to locate an existing facility to meet their relocation and expansion
needs. The State of Georgia has presented the company with a very lucrative incentive package
to relocate the company from Jacksonville to an existing facility located in a Georgia
Opportunity Zone. The State of Georgia incentive package includes assorted job tax credits,
sales and use tax exemptions, real and tangible property tax abatements plus quick start training
funding. As Body Central was founded in Jacksonville the preference of the executive team is to
remain and expand in Jacksonville. Working with the Govemor’s Office and Florida
Department of Economic Opportunity a value proposition has been developed to provide a
comprehensive incentive package for Body Central to remain in Jacksonville, relocate and
expand to an existing building located within Imeson International Industrial Park. The proposed
site is located within Jacksonville’s Enterprise Zone , designated Brownfield Redevelopment
area & Urban Jobs Tax Credit Program area.

Revised Exhibit 1

Amd Proj Summ

January 22, 2013 - Special Finance
Page 1 of 5
Company Background

Body Central Corp. was founded in Jacksonville by Jerrold Rosenbaum in 1972. The company
is a publically traded company listed on the NASDAQ exchange, their trading symbol is BODY.
The company operates 258 specialty apparel stores under the Body Central and Body Shop
banners in 24 states along with a catalog and e-commerce Website at “bodyc.com”. BODY
employs over 846 full time employees. The market cap value of the company is approximately
$156 million. Their stock trades within the range of $7.71 per share to as high as $30.93 per
share. Current stock price is $9.58 per share.

Project Parameters:

* Employment: BODY proposes to retain their current staff of 145 employees and expand the
headquarters staff and create 52 new full-time, higher wage jobs by December 31, 2017 for a
total of 197 employees. The anticipated average wage of the new jobs to be added is $66,400
plus an employee benefits package valued at $10,000, generating an additional annual payroll
of approximately $3.9 million. The average wage exceeds 150 percent of the state average
($60,833), and therefore, qualifies this project for the state’s QTI program.

Job Creation Sched

Year “+:Jobs Created Date Created By

1 2012 12/31/13

2 10 12/31/14

3 12/31/15

4 - 12/31/16

5 12/31/17
Total '

= Estimated Investment: The private capital investment to support the proposed expansion is
estimated to be $10 million within three years. The capital investment includes $ 3 million in
leasehold improvements and building renovations, $5 million for purchases of machinery
equipment furniture and fixtures for the distribution center portion and $2 million to fixture
the corporate headquarters and IT infrastructure.

Public Investment and Rationale: To retain and expand the corporate headquarters and
distribution center in Jacksonville, Body Central is seeking public investment through a variety
of economic development programs including the Qualified Target Industry Tax Refund (QTI)
with High Impact Bonus, Enterprise Zone Bonus, Brownfield Redevelopment Bonus and 150%
average wage bonus, Quick Response Training (QRT), Governor’s Quick Action Closing Fund
(QACF), and the Recaptured Enhanced Value (REV) grant program. Because the new jobs being
proposed are within a state high-impact targeted industry ($2,000), Corporate Headquarters, and
will offer an average wage of $66,400, which is greater than 150% of the 2012 state average
($4,000), located in an Enterprise Zone ($3,000) and designated Brownfield Area ($2,500) the
project meets the requirement for $11,500 per job under this program. The total QTI award
would be $598,000. The city’s portion of the QTI is 20 percent of the award, up to $119,600.
The State of Florida’s portion is 80% of the award, up to $478,400.

Revised Exhibit 1

Amd Proj Summ

January 22, 2013 - Special Finance
Page 2 of 5
To assist Body Central to remain in Jacksonville and expand as proposed the State of Florida has
agreed to provide up to $665,800 in additional funding to include $415,800 in the form of
workforce development assistance to provide customized training for up to 297 employees
including the 100 leased employees working within the central distribution center at the
reimbursement rate of $1,400 per job and $250,000 from the Governor’s Quick Action Closing
Fund (QACEF).

To obtain the Quick Action Closing Fund award the Governor’s Office requires a 50% city
match which would total $125,000 in the form of a proposed Recaptured Enhanced Value (REV)
grant. The REV grant recommended would be equal to 35 percent of the increinental increase in
municipal and county ad valorem taxes paid on leasehold improvements and personal property at
the project site for a period of five years up to a maximum of $125,000.

While the state takes into consideration the company’s anticipated average wage when
determining eligibility in the QTI program, it only requires the company meet the 150 percent
threshold amount to qualify for the program. Therefore, actual wages paid to the new employees
may be higher than the anticipated $66,400 but they will not fall below $60,833, which is 150
percent of the statewide average wage, without penalty or possible default outlined in the
“Clawbacks” section of this Project Summary and within the Development Agreement Sec. 4.2
“Reduction of QTI Funds™.

Body Central Corp. evaluates their return-on-investment before proceeding with any project. The
estimated cost to relocate and expand their corporate headquarters and distribution center is
estimated to cost $10 million, § 3 million for leasehold improvements, $ 5 million for machinery
and equipment purchases for the distribution center and remaining $2 million to fixture the
corporate headquarters and upgrade the IT infrastructure. In addition, there will be significant
costs related to recruiting and hiring new employees, as well as, other substantial costs the
company will have to incur if this project moves forward in Jacksonville. The public investment
proposed by the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity with matching funds from the
City 1s a matenal factor in the Company’s site location decision-making process and will allow
Body Central Corp. to realize an acceptable rate of return on the Company’s investment.
Furthermore, such funding would help offset the cost differential between locating this project in
Jacksonville and versus other lower-cost areas being considered.

Public Investment

QTI Tax Refund
REV Grant L
Governor’s Quick Action Closing |-

$478,400
© 80

Fund (QACF) 250,000
Workforce Assistance (QRT) - $415.800

R

$1,144,200 | $1,388,800

Total

Revised Exhibit 1

Amd Proj Summ

January 22, 2013 - Special Finance

Page 3 of 5
= Clawbacks: The QTI program has a built-in clawback related to both the number of jobs and
the actual wages (including minimum thresholds that must be met of 80% of the projected
jobs and 90% of the required wages). In accordance with the requirements of the QTI
Program and in consideration for the tax refund grant of $598,000 (§119,600 from City), if
the Company fails to create 52 new, full-time jobs at the anticipated wage levels within the
timeframe set forth by the QTI Application, the annual payments will be adjusted downward
proportionately with the adjustment of the state QTI refunds. The QTI refund will be made
annually based on the actual number of full-time jobs created (not to exceed 52) and only
after verification of the average wages actually paid and the amount of state and local taxes
actually paid. Therefore, the refund payments will not be made until it can be verified that the
Company has achieved its contractual obligations. This verification will be performed each
year during the term of the QTI program.

The REV Grant (not to exceed $125,000) requires Company to retain 145 existing jobs and
create 52 new, full-time jobs by December 31, 2017. The clawback will be calculated on an
annual basis utilizing the company’s annual jobs report. The Company is required to hire 12
new employees by December 31, 2013; an additional 10 jobs by December 31, 2014; and an
additional 30 jobs by December 31, 2017. Any shortfall in jobs will result in a proportionate
reduction in that year’s REV Grant.

s  Public Investment Ratios:

City Dollars: Job $4,703:1
State Dollars: Job $22,004:1
Private Capital Investment: City Dollars $40.88:31.00
Private Capital Investment: State Dollars $8.74:51.00
Annual Payroll: City Dollars $15.94:51.00
Annual Payroll: State Dollars $3.41:$1.00

= Project Site: Company proposes to lease and renovate 361,000 square feet of existing space
at 1 Imeson Boulevard located within Imeson International Industrial Park. BODY currently
occupies approximately a 147,000 square feet building located at 6225 Powers Avenue. The
site is located in Council District 7, represented by Council Member Dr. Johnny Gaffney.

=  Community Service Commitment:
Body Central Corp. has been a very active member of the Jacksonville community for almost
40 years since it was founded in 1972, The company and its employees provide annual
support the Children’s Home Society providing holiday gifts, clothing, toys and other desired
merchandise to fulfill their wishes during the holiday season. Additionally the Company
participates and supports annual events supporting Breast Cancer Awareness, MS and the
Heart Association. Local events include the Company sponsorship of its employees to
participate in the Muck Ruckas to benefit the National MS Society as well as the First Coast
Heart Walk. They are actively involved with Girl’s, Inc. and highlight various career
opportunities for women within the retail environment. A portion of its sample sale proceeds

Revised Exhibit 1

Amd Proj Summ

January 22, 2013 - Special Finance
Page 4 of 5
to various organizations, including the Susan G. Komen Foundation and Children’s Home
Society.

s Public Purpose:

o The project supports sustainable job growth by creating 52 new, full-time jobs generating
an estimated annual payroll of approximately $3.9 million.

o The project supports the Mayor’s objective to recruit and expand higher wage jobs.

o The project allows for the retention and expansion of a high-impact targeted industry —
corporate headquarters.

o The indirect and induced effects of this project will support small business through
increased local consumer expenditures and local spending by the company.

o The project will contribute to Duval County’s tax base, including new tax revenues for
the public school system, through a private capital investment of $10 million.

Requested Action
Recommend the Jacksonville City Council adopt legislation which:

1. Recommends that Body Central Corp. be approved as a Qualified Target Industry High-
Impact business;

2. States that the commitments of local financial support for the Qualified Target Industry
Tax Refund with Enterprise Zone, Brownfield and High Impact Sector Bonus necessary
for the target industry business exist and will be appropriated in the not to exceed amount
of $119,400; and

3. Authorizes a REV grant in an amount not to exceed $125,000.

Revised Exhibit 1
Amd Proj Summ

Tannarey 22 PN12 — Camawmd a1l ™2 ...




